receivables, nor an assessment of the adequacy of the allowance for uncollectible accounts. 
Specifically, there is no documentation that matches each cash receipt to the related 
expenses and indicates the period in which the expense was incurred. 

• The Government was unable to provide supporting documentation for eight (8) of one 
hundred forty-eight (148) sampled transactions related to drawdowns made during fiscal 
year 2023. 

• The Government was unable to provide supporting documentation to support proper revenue 
recognition for eight (8) of one hundred sixty-one (161) sampled transactions related to 
federal grant revenues. 

Cause - The Government does not appear to have a process in place to adequately monitor federal 
receivables and does not maintain proper accounting records for financial transactions.

[...]

of error and misappropriation with a reasonable effort. These include proper supervision, review, 
and separation of like-minded duties or functions.  

Condition - During our sampling procedures of general expenses, we noted that thirty-two (32) out of 
two hundred seventy-one (271) general expense transactions were not recorded in the proper period. 

Cause - Lack of adherence to government’s established written policies and procedures related to the 
proper recording and reporting of expenditures. 

Effect or Potential Effect - Recording expenditures in the wrong period can result in inaccurate

[...]

potential criminal activities associated with three members of the management team members of 
the government and formal indictments followed. Management performed an investigation into the 
matter and, we observed the following: 

• Invoice were dated prior to the purchase order approval date for one hundred and twelve 
(112) out of hundred –and ninety-eight (198) transactions.  

• No evidence was available that a request for proposal (RFP) was initiated for forty-four (44) 
out of forty-five (45) purchase orders over the $50,000 policy threshold. 

• A single individual approved multiple levels for payment remittance for forty-nine (49) out 
of one hundred and ninety-eight (198) transactions.  

• As required by the procurement policy, no evidence was available to show that three quotes 
were requested and obtained prior to the awards for nineteen (19) out of twenty-four (24) 
purchase orders above $10,000. 

• No contract was provided to verify the terms and conditions of the contract for twenty-five 
(25) out of thirty (30) purchase orders above $50,000.  

• No evidence that a payment remittance was fully approved for seven (7) out of one hundred 
and ninety-eight (198) transactions. 

• No documentation was available to clarify and understand purpose of transaction outside 
the invoice. The contract, bid, RFP infor